SB0001/443621/1

BY: Delegate Simmons

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 1

(Third Reading File Bill – Committee Reprint)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 5, after line 8, insert:

"BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article – Election Law

Section 13–237(a)(2), (6), and (7)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2010 Replacement Volume and 2011 Supplement)

(As enacted by Section 1 of this Act)

BY adding to

<u>Article – Election Law</u>

Section 13-237(a)(6)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2010 Replacement Volume and 2011 Supplement)

(As enacted by Section 1 of this Act)".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 28, after line 14, insert:

- "(2) "GAMING ACTIVITY" MEANS VIDEO LOTTERY AUTHORIZED BY THE STATE UNDER TITLE 9, SUBTITLE 1A OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT ARTICLE.
- (3) "KEY EMPLOYEE" MEANS AN INDIVIDUAL WHO, ACTING AS AN AGENT OR EMPLOYEE OF A PERSON OR LICENSEE, SUPERVISES MORE THAN TWO AGENTS OR EMPLOYEES OF THE PERSON OR LICENSEE AUTHORIZED TO ENGAGE IN GAMING ACTIVITY IN THE STATE.

Amendments to SB 1 Page 2 of 4

(4) "LICENSEE" HAS THE MEANING STATED IN § 9-1A-01 OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT ARTICLE.";

in lines 24, 26, and 28, strike "(2)", "(3)", and "(4)", respectively, and substitute "(5)", "(6)", and "(7)", respectively; in line 26, strike "FACILITY"; and in line 28, strike "OPERATION LICENSE" and substitute "TERMINAL".

On page 29, in line 1, strike "<u>VIDEO LOTTERY OPERATION</u>"; in the same line, after "LICENSE", insert "<u>TO ENGAGE IN GAMING ACTIVITY IN THIS STATE</u>"; strike line 3 in its entirety and substitute:

- "(2) A LICENSEE OR OTHER PERSON AUTHORIZED TO ENGAGE IN GAMING ACTIVITY IN THIS STATE;
- (3) A HOLDING COMPANY, INTERMEDIARY COMPANY, OR A SUBSIDIARY COMPANY OF:
- (I) AN APPLICANT FOR A LICENSE TO ENGAGE IN GAMING ACTIVITY IN THIS STATE; OR
- (II) A LICENSEE OR OTHER PERSON AUTHORIZED TO ENGAGE IN GAMING ACTIVITY IN THIS STATE;
 - (4) A KEY EMPLOYEE OF, OR PERSON OR AGENT ON BEHALF OF:
- (I) AN APPLICANT FOR A LICENSE TO ENGAGE IN GAMING ACTIVITY IN THIS STATE; OR

SB0001/443621/1 Amendments to SB 1 Page 3 of 4

SIMMONS

(II) A LICENSEE OR OTHER PERSON AUTHORIZED TO ENGAGE IN GAMING ACTIVITY IN THIS STATE; OR";

in line 17, strike "(3)" and substitute "(5)"; in line 18, strike "FACILITY" and substitute "TERMINAL OR OTHER GAMING ACTIVITY"; in line 26, strike "NONFEDERAL"; in the same line, strike "OR"; in line 27, after "(2)" insert "THE CAMPAIGN FINANCE ENTITY OF A POLITICAL PARTY; OR

(3)";

and in line 30, after "OF" insert ":

<u>(I)</u>".

On page 30, in line 1, strike "<u>NONFEDERAL</u>"; and in line 2, after "STATE" insert "; OR

(II) A POLITICAL PARTY".

On page 54, after line 30, insert:

"Article – Election Law

13-237.

- (a) (2) "Gaming activity" means video lottery OR TABLE GAMES authorized by this State under Title 9, Subtitle 1A of the State Government Article.
- (6) "TABLE GAMES" HAS THE MEANING STATED IN § 9–1A–01 OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT ARTICLE.

SB0001/443621/1 Amendments to SB 1 Page 4 of 4

SIMMONS

- [(6)] (7) "Video lottery" has the meaning stated in § 9–1A–01 of the State Government Article.
- [(7)] (8) "Video lottery terminal" has the meaning stated in § 9–1A–01 of the State Government Article.".